Decision No. 49448

_BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of IDYLLWILD WATER COMPANY,
a corporation, to increase rates for
water service at Jdyllwild, R;verside
County (P. U. Code 454).

) |
g Application No. 34494

ny
. e

Gerald E. Johnson, president and general”
manager, mverett L. Clark, consulting

. engineer, and John A. Paul auditor,
for applicant.

Jesse Brown, Commissioner, for Idyllwild
Fire Pretection District, and Mrs. Hazel
Cress, inpropria persona, protestantu
To fire: “hydrant-rates.. - ‘

S. D. and Esther W. Gverholtzer-and
Mrs. - Bettxi§arEsEaIe, in  pPropria per- .
sonae, protestants.

Hunter MeConnell, Sr., Nrs. Alvasina Nolan,
Carroll VogeIaar, BErnest Maxwell,
W. ®. Taylor and Harold Holmes, in pro-
pPria persenae, interested parties.

Roy E. Sutherland and Harold Grondahl, Jr.,
for the Commission staff.v

o P I ‘v T’ o N

Idyllwild Water Company,.alcorporation, by the above-
entitled application filed June 29, 1953, seeks authority to increase
rates for water service av Idyllwild, Riverside County. | '

A publie hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Stewart C. Warner on December 2, 1953, at Idyllwild,

General Information

Applicent furnisheS‘wazer‘serviceﬂto about 520 comsumers in
and about the unincorporated mountain resorﬁ community'of Idyllwild'
in the San Jacinto Mountains. Its authorized service area comprises
about 1,000 acreg, and elevation of the water system ranges from
5,100 to 5, 600 feet.




A-3L49L NB

Applicant's sources of water supply comprise a watershédl
supplying Lilly and Strawberry Creeks, and three wells located in the
vicinity of Foster Dam, an impounding reservoir on Lilly Creek. The
water from these sources is trahsmitted to two storage tanks of
80,000 and 75,000 gallons capacity and ‘is then distributed by gravivy
through 69,500 lineal feet_of mains ranging from 1 to 6 inches in-
diameter. A 15,000-gallon storage tamk is maintained for fire pro-
tection reserve. . |

BExhibit No. 1 filed at the hearing is a map of applicant's
service area, shoWing‘the location of water system facilities. As of

the date of the hearing, 376 consumers were metered and 1LL services

were flat rate. A total of 58 fire hydrants were'connecteditb-the

system.
Rates

Applicant's present rates were established by Decision
No. 37679, dated February 9, 1945, in Application No. 25989, -and ha&e
been in effect since April 1, 1945.

Applicant alléged in its application that a géneral‘
increase in rates was necessary to meet operating expenses, includ-

ing depreciation and taxes, and to provide a fair rate of return




. R=34494 NB

upon its investment. The following tabulation is a comparison of

present and proposed annual rates:

o  Per Meter
'PnNERAL METVRED SERVICE - ﬁggr Calendar Year
resent. - Proposed

Quanzity Rat&s" v

_;ﬁ-;mFmrstuRB 600wcu ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.48
Next ~ 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30
Next .5, 1000 eu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. 22
Next ”'5 000. co.££., per 100 cu.ft. -15
Over" ls,OOOgcu fr., per 100 cu.ft. .10
First 3,000 cu.ft.’ or less - N
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100. cu.ft.

Next 6,000 cu. £t., pexr; 100 cu.ft.
Over- lh 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum -Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter 18.00

For  3/L~inch meter 22.50
For " l-inch meter 27.00
For .- l#-inch meter 36.00
rori 2=inch meter 54.00

RATE SERVICB e Per Unit
Per Calendar Year

For ecach residence, building or dwelling,
boarding house, apartment or cabin, of

six rooms or less and for each store, o
shop or offlce . $18.00 $30.00

Loundries . ' 36-00v -

Restaurants, eating houses, service
stations and garages _ 27.00

Auto courts or camps:
For each apartment or room with
running water L.50

For each public toilet . Le50
For each public bathtub or shower . 4L.50

Increases in flat rates for con-
struction use are also proposed.

For other classifications,
applicant proposed that its Gen-
eral Metered Service rates
should be applicable.
Per Hydrant

FIRE KYDRANT SERVICE Per Year

For each lz-inch single outlet hydrant ... None . $12.00
For each 2#~inch single outlet hydrant ... None 18.00
For each 2%~-inch double outlet hydrant ... None 30,00

Applicant also_proposed that meters should be read twice

annually, on.Maréh 31 and Septémbe: 30, rather than as of Januafy 1l

-3




A=3L49L NB

according to itS'p:esent practice, upon which to base semiannual
billings for water consumptions over those allowed for the minimum
meter charges.

Applicant's witness testified that 50 per cent of the con-
sumers utilized 2,000 cubic feet or less of water per year andf
required 7.2 per cent of the water supplied. He also~testified that
50 per cent of the water was utilized by consumers fallingwbeléw
annual consumption of 32,000 to 33,000 cubic feet. Since many o£ the
consumers are week-enders or summer vacationists, the typical effect

of applicant's proposed rates would be to increase the present rate

from $18 per year, or $1.50 per.month, to,$30 per year, or $2.50\pér R

month.
Earningé
' Paragraph 12 on page 5 of the application includes a sume
zary of applicant's estimated normalized results of operation under
its present and proposed rates. However, applicant's witness, in his
testimony, corrected and revised the estimated earnings under pro- |
posed rates shown in the applipation. Exhibit No. 4, 2 report on |
applicant’s results of operation, was submitted at the hearing by
Commissibn staff accounting and engineering witnesses.

The earnings information for the year 1952 recorded and

adjusted, and for the year 1953 estimated at present and proposed




rates, of record in the procéeding, is summarized in the following

taaulation:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1952 : Year L9953 kstamated
Recorded:Adjusted: ’resent Proposed. Proposed
per Co. :per PUC :_Rates : Rates : Rates per

Appl'n : Exh. 4L : Per PUC Bxh. & :Co. witness:

e 10 00 .00
on 03 22 00
I NIEY

JTtem

erating Revenue $12, 598‘ 12,598 $12 799 $20,656 $19, 8l
8§eratzn§ Expenses 7,3 68 ¥ 5,3 03 6 081 6 105 10, 1778

Taxes 736 1,376 1, , 364 3 29L2 2,070
Depreciation 28 27589 2’ 7 732 7120
Total Oper. Exp. I%,g’é 5 gEg I0 1;7 1Z, 7;9 Ig G638

3 | )
Net Revenue 966 3,330 2,622 7,877 3,876
Av. Depreciated ‘

076# &7,0

Rase of Revwrn :‘ 5009# 7 og% P Lus%
; ?3213322“&2 150 of capital expendi-
e e fscg R
ating expenses to capital.

No substantial difference between applicant's showing of
estimated revenues and the staff’s showing thereof is evident.

The Commission staff engineer testified that his estimate
of operating expenses was based on a projection of actual 1953 oper-
ations except that he had transferred $2, 150 from operating expense
o capital for the year 1952 adjusted, and had carried that adgust-
ment forward into the year 1953 estmmated.

The Commission staff wzpneso further testified that he had
recalculated the annual depreciation accrual'according_to the
straight-line remaining life methbd. He determined that a composite
annual  straight-line remaining life depreciation rate of 2.13 per -
cent was applicable.

Applicant's witness testified that he had included in his
estimate of 1953 operating expenses certain costs of serv:ce,'gs
shown in paragraph 8, page 3 of the application. Thesevamounﬁed to

$3,260, and are detailed'as follows: TUse of a pickup truck‘owned.by‘

“5m




Tdyllwild All Year Resort but used on the water system only (depre-
~clation expense per year), $450; office and office equipment rental
#600; telephone service $120; insurance premiums $90; directors'

fees (two directors, four meetings per year)’szoo; and salary;/ for

the president and general manager of $150 per month, or $1,800 per

year. He alsoﬂinéluded in his 1953 estimate an item for amortizazioﬁ
of the instant rate proceeding,'over a four-year period, o£'$200 per
year. The inclusion by applicant's witness in his 1953 estimate of
the above-enumerated operating expenses appears to be reasonable and
their amounts do not appear to be excessive. They will be included
hereinafter in the final rate of return determination. o
Applicant's witness-also-pestifiéd that the Riverside
County Health Department had ordered the company immediately to
install chlorinating equipment and to cover the 75,d00-ga;lon storage
tank. The cost §f this work was estimaﬁed by applicant'tg be $4,800.
Aéplicant also proposed to drill and equip a new well at a cost of
$5,000; to install 3,800 feet of hgiﬁch’pipeline at a cOst-of5$k,8OO;
and To insta;l 100 meters, which ;e testified were on order, at a
cost of $3,400. The total cost of the estimated additipné-to‘fixed
c#piﬁal budgeted by applicant was $18,000. While the Commissio#‘
staff witness included estimated additions to fixed capital of
$10,600, it appears that in order to meet compla;nts by‘consumers of
rusty water, and to more nearly completely meter the-water'system,
applicant's total estimated fixed capital additions arekréasonably
required. Their inclusion'in the estimated raﬁe base for the yéar_
1953 in average amounts will be adopted in the final determination

of the rate of return for this proceeding.

4/ The record shows that in the past no management salaries have
been charged to operating expense.

-bm




A=3L494 NB.

Service Matters and Consumers' Appearances

The record ghows that notices of the hearing in this mét-
ter were sent to all consumers and published twice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the area. Several coqsumers-appearéd anq‘
complained of rusty water and protested the p;opoged increa;es £n U
flat and general metered service rates. The Idyllwild Fife Prétec-_
tion District and a taxpayer, who was not a consﬁmer-bﬁt was an
owner of property in the fire protecﬁion district, protested‘théx
establishment of a fire hydrant rate. Two cénsumgrs appeared and
supported the application in the community’interest.

Conclusion

It is evident that applicant is in need of financial'rélieﬂ.'
An average depreciated rate base of $93,800 for the year 1953, which
includes applicant's_estimated capital improvements, togethér‘with \
the adjustments hereinbefore outlined, is hereby adopted. Abplicant
Willlbe;anmhorized by the order which follows to file rates Substan-
tially as it proposed. When estimated operating revenues of ¢20 700
and estimated operat;ng expenses of $15, OOO-/ are related, net oper-
ating revenues of @5,700 will result. Such net operating revenues
will produce a rate of return of about 6 per cent on the rate base'
adopted heréin.‘ This is found to be a just and reasonable rate of
return for the purposes of this proceeding.
, The rate base adopted in this opinion includes full
allowance for applicant's estimated capital improvements during 1953,

including installation of 100 additional meters, and the rates

2/ lota.l estimated operating expenses of $lo>,000 include those
additional service costs adduced by applzcant's witness and out-
lined hereinbefore.




. A=3449L NB

authorized contemplate that such improvements and meters will be

by

installed. Applicant is placed upon notice that the continued ¢ol- }
lection of the higher rates herein established is conditioned upon _,'
the completion of the installations during 1954 Applicant will be
directed to file reports every ninety days indicating its progress
in effecting the additions to fixed capital as outlined by its
president in the record in this proceeding. In the event the
installations are not effected during 1954, we will consider reopen=
ing this proceeding and reexamining the rate structure in the light
of conditions then prevailing and making such further order with
respeCt TO rates as may appear to be proper.

Apblicant*s proposal to establish a fire hydrant rate
appears to be reasonable, particularly in view of the fire protection
service required in this mountain community.

The propesal by applicant to practice semiannual meter
readings and billings based thereon also appears to be reasonable and

will be approved by the order which follows.

An application as above-entitled having been filed, a
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and
now being ready for decision;

IT IS.HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates
in so far as they differ from those herein prescriﬁed are unjust and
unreasonable; therefofe,

IT I8 HEREBYAORDERED that:

L.a. Applicant be, and it is, authorized to file in
quadruplicate with this Commission, after the

effective date of this order, in conformity with

the Commission's General Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached

-8




. AT3L49L NB

hereto, and on not less than five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public to make
such rates effective for service rendered on
and after February 1, 1954.

Applicaat's proposal . to read meters twice
annually, on March 31 and September 30, or
within three days of said dates, be and it is
approved.

Within thirty days after the effective date of
this order, applicant shall file with this
Commission four sets of rules and regulations
governing consumer relations, together with
four copies of a.tariff service area map
acceptable to :the Commission.

Applicant shall base future accruals to the
reserve for' depreciation upon a spreading of
the original cost of the plant, less esti-,
mated net salvage and depreciation reserve,
over the estimated remaining life of the prop-
erty; further, applicant shall review such
accruals when major changes in plant composi-
tion occur and for each plant account at
intervals of not more than five years. Results
of these reviews shall be submitted to this
Commission.

Applicant shall file in writing with.this
Commission within ninety days after. the effec-
tive date of this order, and every. ninety days
thereafter until completed, a report of its
progress in completing the additions to: fixed
capital referred to in the preceding opinion.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. | |

Dated at .-/~ Zidtrds o California, this 7/

day of December, 1953. _
T N FPresideT

o L

%dé/‘t 2 Ctrdeeey

L

K.V/X&IIJ/,%ALJ\?W/ IR

NIRRT S
-___>g{ Tijif/é? \B&ﬁc; BRI
) ‘ \ e o . - .

o




Scbodule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t0 all metered water service.

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of 'the‘ wincorporated community of Idyllwild,
Riverside Cownty. . -

RATES ‘ Per Meter -
' : Per Yoar
Quantity Rates: '

First 3,000 CUffe OF 1085 .ceevencevcososconcesca  $30.00
Next 5,000 cuefte, por 100 CU.fte .coecevoscecase 30
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 claffe .eeecececvenns 15
Over 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuef®. .ceeeea.. cesace 10

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4minch MOLOr coceesccecrcasanses ceesaca
For 3/4~5nch meter :
For J~inch meter

For ld=inch meter

For 2~inch meter

The opnual Minimum Charge will entitle the
consumer %0 the quantity of water which that
annual nindmm charge will purchase at the
anzual Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS

1. The annual minfmum charge for the calendar year, Jamuary 1 to -
December 31, shall be due and paysble on or before April 1 of the yoar in
which service will be rendered.

2. Additional cherges for water used, im excess of the quantity to
which the consumer is omtitled by payment of the anmusal minimum charge, will
be based upon readings of meters twice annually, om March 31 and September 30
or within three days of said dates, and ills for such additional charges are
payable upon presentation thereof. : :




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Scheduwle Noi'2"
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

~ Applicable to all vmmetered water service except fire hydrent service.

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the wmincorporated commumity of Tdyllwild,
Riverside County. . ..

\

RATES:. - 0 v mib S Por Upit
1. For egeh residence, building, dwelling boarding .
* house, apartment, or cabin of six rooms ‘orf Yess .....  $30.00

2. For stores, shops and OLfICES eeesseeencecrocesnesss 30.00

3. For auto courts or can;p:i; “ | N |
Apartments or rooms With TUNRING WALET 'v..ieescedeen 7.50
Public ‘boﬂo‘ts LA A AN E RN R RN R XN NN N N N I e g "‘.' 7050
Public Dathtubs or SHOWETS .eeeevesscecccccoccccoves 7.50

For construction use: T T Pap Job

Minimunm per water connection ...eseiiesesscvesseses  $ 1,00

For mags concrete, stome work, plastering, '~

brick or other work using lime or cement,

per sack of cement or barrel of 1IMe seweeesesceeeee 25
For settling backfill in pipe or sewer

tren¢hes, 1eret AR E X E RS EEENNE N NN NN W N N R g 1.w

SPECIAL_CONDITIONS

"1, The amnual flat rete charge for the calendar year, Jamuary 1 to
December 31, shall be due and payable. on or before April 1 of the year in
which service will be rendered. o o

2. Charges for water used for construction purposes:shall be.due and
poayeble. upon presentation of bills therefor. . .. e

3. Water service to any classification-not included in the above will
be rendered undexr Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




.

A-3449, NB

Schedule No. 3

PUBLIC FIRE FYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

- Applicabdle to all public fire hydrant service rendered to Idyllwild -
Fire Protection District or other similar organization.

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the wunincorporated community of Tdyllwdld,
Riverside County. '

RATES . Per Hydrant

For l#-inch single cutlet hydrantsS eoeeecececceccssces
For 23~inch single ocutlet HYAXants eeeeececrrcaveneon
For 24-inch double outlet BYATARES eveeveccsccosceces

SPECIAL CONDITION

1. Chargés for the celendar year, Janmuary 1 to December 31, shall be
due and payable on or before April 1 of the year iz which service will be
rendered. , C e g




